depending on, among other things, our results of operations, financial condition, level of indebtedness, capital requirements, business prospects and other
factors that our board of directors may deem relevant. In addition, our ability to pay dividends may be limited by covenants in our revolving credit facility.
Future agreements may also limit our ability to pay dividends. See “Description of Material Indebtedness.”

51

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (i) our historical capitalization as of December 31, 2013, and (ii) our adjusted capitalization assuming the distribution, the
incurrence of debt and other matters (as discussed in “The Spin-Off”) was effective as of December 31, 2013. The table should be read in conjunction with
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical combined and pro forma combined financial
statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

  As of December 31,

2013

Actual
2013

As Adjusted
  (dollars in millions)
Debt Outstanding
Short-term debt  $ —  $ —
Long-term debt to affiliates   335.2   —
Long-term debt to third-parties   —   771.0

Total debt   335.2   771.0

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock

Par value   —  [*]
Additional paid-in capital   —   1,232.0*

Oil States International, Inc. net investment   1,651.0   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (60.0)   (60.0)
Noncontrolling interest   1.7   1.7

Total Net Investment/Stockholders’ Equity   1,592.7   1,173.7
Total Capitalization  $ 1,927.9  $ 1,944.7

*   A portion of the distribution adjustment to additional paid-in capital will be allocated to common stock once the distribution ratio has been determined.

52

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of the Accommodations Business of Oil States consist of the unaudited pro forma combined
statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2013 and an unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2013. The unaudited pro
forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data,” “Management’s